
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 11 September 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

A Wake (Chairman) 
Mrs J Watson (Vice-Chairman) 
K Billings 
Mrs C S Cookman 
Mrs F M Greenwell 
B Griffiths 
 

G J F Key 
Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs S  A Shepherd 
S Watson 
A W Wood 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2014 (SC.5 - SC.7), 
previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2014/15 (QUARTER 1)  
 

1 - 16 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

4.  POLICY REVIEW - UPDATE  
 

17 - 30 

 Report of the Management Team 
 

 

5.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



   
 

 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  11 September 2014 
 
From: Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2014/15 (QUARTER 1) 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 At the meeting of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 2 September 2014, consideration was given to 

the Council Performance 2014/15 (Quarter 1) report.  Cabinet recommended that in future 
Performance reports be sent to Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 

 
1.2 The Council Plan sets out the direction for the Council until May 2015 and has been 

updated to reflect changes to community needs.  It shows the Council’s goals and gives 
measurable outcomes.  The Council’s approach to performance management is designed 
to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored and managed to achieve 
real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.   

 
1.3 The Council’s performance and strategic risks are reported quarterly to the Management 

Team and Performance Review Boards.  The public has access to performance information 
through these quarterly Performance Reports.  This report provides details on progress 
against the Council’s priorities and information on actions to address under performance. 

 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:    
 
2.2 An overview of performance against each Council Priority is attached at Annex ‘A’.   
 
2.3 In summary, performance at Quarter 1  the Council Plan was 90% on target, 3% were 

within the tolerance range set and 7% did not meet the target at quarter 1. 
 
2.4 The indicators not meeting performance in the first quarter are:- 

 
2.4.1 In Customer Services 22,677 calls (36.7%) were taken at Q1 where the indicator 

was to increase the resolution of enquiries at the first point of contact.  The target is 
50%.  Changes occurring in the Council to assist Customer Services with this target 
are the review of Business Process Engineering across the Council and the 
introduction of an improved Customer Relationship Management system.   
 

2.4.2 During Q1 62 dwellings have been completed which is 21% of the Local 
Development Framework target for 2014/15.  There are signs of an increase in 
house building; there are currently 57 sites under construction in the District which 
will provide about 1,340 dwellings  

 
2.4.3 The average time taken to process a new benefit claim is 31 days and a change in 

benefit circumstance is 11 days compared to a target required of 20 days and 
7 days respectively.  When compared to the position at Q1 in 2013/14 an 
improvement is seen of 2.4 days and 3.3 days respectively.  The problems have 
arisen due to the intro
[...]
 recommended that the Scrutiny Committee consider the progress made against the 

Council Plan as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background papers: Council Plan 2011 to 2015 Performance Report 2014/15 for 

Quarter 1 
 
Contact:   Justin Ives  

Director of Support Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767022 
     
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White 

Head of Resources  
Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
110914 Council Performance 2014-15 Quarter 1 
 

Page 2



A
n

n
ex

 A
 

 
 

 
 

 
Q

1 
C

o
u

n
ci

l 
P

la
n

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 2
01

4/
15

 
 

 

H
am

bl
et
on

 D
is
tr
ic
t C

ou
nc
il 

 

CO
U
N
CI
L 
PL
AN

 2
01

4 
to
 2
01

5 
 

 

Pe
rf
or
m
an

ce
 Q
ua

rt
er
 1
 

(0
1 
Ap

ril
 2
01

4 
to
 3
0 
Ju
ne

 2
01

4)
 

In
tr
od

uc
tio

n 
   

 T
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
pr

ov
id

es
 th

e 
de

ta
ils

 o
f p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 a

ga
in

st
 th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
P

la
n 

P
rio

rit
ie

s 
fo

r 
th

e 
fir

st
 q

ua
rt

er
 o

f 2
01

4/
15

, a
s 

re
po

rt
ed

 a
t t

he
 

qu
ar

te
rly

 R
e

vi
ew

 B
oa

rd
s 

he
ld

 in
 J

ul
y 

an
d 

A
ug

us
t 2

01
4.

 

   
  K

e
y 

P
ri

o
ri

ti
es

: 

   
   

 
 

C
us

to
m

er
 &

 L
ei

su
re

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
 

  
 

 
 

E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l &
 P

la
nn

in
g 

S
er

vi
ce

s 

   
   

 
 

S
up

po
rt

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
 

                                   

Page 3



A
n

n
ex

 A
 

 
 

 
 

 
Q

1 
C

o
u

n
ci

l 
P

la
n

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 2
01

4/
15

 
   

   
   

   
  

   C
u

st
o

m
er

 &
 L

ei
su

re
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

 

 A
IM

 (
1)

 :
 T

o
 p

u
t 

o
u

r 
cu

st
o

m
er

s 
fi

rs
t 

an
d

 p
ro

vi
d

e 
h

ig
h

 q
u

al
it

y,
 v

al
u

e 
fo

r 
m

o
n

e
y 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
h

at
 m

ee
t 

th
e 

n
ee

d
s 

o
f 

o
u

r 
co

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s 

W
e 

w
ill

 m
ee

t t
hi

s 
ai

m
 b

y 
m

on
ito

rin
g 

cu
st

om
er

 fe
ed

ba
ck

 a
nd

 s
at

is
fa

ct
io
[...]

 o
th

er
 N

or
th

 Y
or

ks
hi

re
 C

ou
nc

il’
s 

w
ill

 in
cr

ea
se

 th
e 

in
co

m
e 

th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

re
ce

iv
es

 fr
om

 B
us

in
es

s 
R

at
es

. 

 
C

ou
nc

il 
P

la
n 

ha
s 

be
en

 r
ev

is
ed

 fo
r 

Q
2 

fo
r 

th
e 

re
st

 o
f 2

01
4/

15
 to

 r
ef

le
ct

 th
e 

re
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

ch
an

ge
s 

of
 th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
an

d 
m

ee
t w

ith
 C

om
m

un
ity

 n
ee

ds
. 

 
T

he
 O

ffi
ce

 M
ov

e 
ac

ro
ss

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

w
ill

 in
tr

od
uc

e 
im

pr
ov

ed
 w

or
ki

ng
 p

at
te

rn
s 

an
d 

in
cr

ea
se

 e
ffi

ci
en

cy
 d

ue
 to

 r
el

oc
at

io
n 

of
 te

am
s.

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  11 September 2014 
 
From: Management Team 
 
Subject: UPDATE ON PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATIONS 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of action taken to date as a result of a previous policy reviews 

undertaken by the former Scrutiny Committees. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The following policy reviews were completed during 2012 to 2014:- 
 

 Leisure Centres (Scrutiny Committee 1 – completed November 2012) 
 Area Forums and Area Partnerships (Scrutiny Committee 2 – completed November 

2012) 
 Public Lighting Saving Initiatives (Scrutiny Committee 2 – completed February 2012) 
 Business Friendly Council (Scrutiny Committee 1 – completed February 2013) 
 Ageing Population (Scrutiny Committee 2 – completed February 2014) 
 Introduction of Paperless Working within the Council (Scrutiny Committee 1 – 

completed March 2014) 
  
2.2 Review recommendations were subsequently submitted to Cabinet and decisions were 

taken. 
 
2.3 It is important that all agreed review recommendations should be monitored on a regular 

basis. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 The Committee is invited to comment on progress towards previous policy review 

recommendations. 
 
 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 
 
Background papers:  None 
 

[...]

t 

of
 

fu
rt

he
r 

de
vi

ce
s 

af
te

r 
ch

an
ge

s 
to

 C
ou

nc
il.

 
R

es
tr

uc
tu

re
 w

ith
in

 IC
T

 h
as

 d
ef

in
ed

 a
 r

ol
e 

w
ith

 r
es

po
ns

ib
ili

ty
 fo

r 
IC

T
 tr

ai
ni

ng
. 

 

M
ay

 2
01

5
 

 
 

th
e 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
of

 h
ar

d 
co

pi
es

 b
ei

ng
 

m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

on
 a

 r
eq

ue
st

 b
as

is
; 

S
ta

nd
in

g 
ar

ra
ng

em
en

ts
 fo

r 
pr

ov
is

io
n 

of
 

pa
pe

r 
co

pi
es

 to
 e

xi
st

in
g 

co
m

m
itt

ee
 

M
em

be
rs

 a
n

d 
of

fic
er

s 
(a

s 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y)

 
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

re
ta

in
ed

. 
A

rr
an

ge
m

en
ts

 w
ill

 b
e 

re
vi

ew
ed

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
ch

an
ge

s 
to

 C
ou

nc
il 

an
d 

w
ill

 e
ns

ur
e 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
of

 h
ar

d 
co

py
. 

 

M
ay

 2
01

5
 

 
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n 
be

in
g 

gi
ve

n 
to

 t
he

 u
se

 
of

 a
 s

cr
ee

n 
to

 r
el

ay
 th

e 
ag

en
da

 a
t 

m
ee

tin
gs

; a
nd

 

T
he

 te
ch

no
lo

gy
 is

 a
lre

ad
y 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
w

ith
in

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

to
 m

irr
or

 th
e 

ta
bl

et
 to

 
th

e 
sc

re
en

 in
 th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
C

ha
m

be
r.

 
 A

ny
 fu

rt
he

r 
im

pr
ov

e
m

en
ts

/ r
ep

la
ce

m
en

ts
 

to
 A

V
 in

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

C
ha

m
be

r 
w

ill
 b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 in
 li

ne
 w

ith
 p

ap
er

le
ss

 w
or

ki
ng

 
m

et
ho

ds
. 

 

C
om

pl
et

e
 

   D
ec

’ 2
01

4 

 
 

T
ow

n/
P

ar
is

h 
C

ou
nc

ils
 b

ei
ng

 
su

pp
or

te
d 

to
 o

pe
ra

te
 a

s 
th

ey
 

de
ci

de
. 

A
ss

es
s 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 f
ro

m
 T

ow
n/

P
ar

is
h 

C
ou

nc
ils

 a
s 

th
ey

 a
ris

e 
an

d 
su

pp
or

t w
he

re
 

po
ss

ib
le

. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2014/15 (Quarter 1)
	4 Policy Review - Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
11th September, 2014 at Main Committee 

Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor A Wake (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor Mrs J Watson 

Mrs C S Cookman 
B Griffiths 
G J F Key 
 

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 
S Watson 
A W Wood 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor N A Knapton 

 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Billings and 
Mrs S  A Shepherd.  
 
 

SC.8 MINUTES 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 July 2014 (SC.5 - SC.7), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

SC.9 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2014/15 (QUARTER 1) 

All Wards 
 
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report 
setting out the Council Performance for Quarter 1 of 2014/15.  The Council’s 
performance and strategic risks were reported quarterly to the Management Team and 
Performance Review Boards.  The public had access to performance information 
through these quarterly Performance Reports.  This report provided details on progress 
against the Council’s priorities and information on actions to address under 
performance. 
  
The Head of Service – Resources attended the meeting to present the report and 
answer questions arising.  The Committee asked a number of questions which were 
responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it was 
agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the Council Performance for Quarter 1 of 2014/15 be noted. 
 
 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 September 2014 

 

 

SC.10 POLICY REVIEW - UPDATE 
All Wards 

 
Management Team submitted a report setting out actions taken to date as a result of 
previous policy reviews undertaken by the former Scrutiny Committees. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the progress on the implementation of previous recommendations be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.30 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


